assessment, management concluded that the error correction is not material to any previously presented interim or annual financial statements. The correction had
no impact on the consolidated balance sheets, consolidated statements of operations, or the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss. To correct this
classification error, amounts previously reported as investing activities for the changes in funds held from customers for the years ended December 31, 2019 and
2018 are reported as restricted cash equivalents in the consolidated statement of cash flows. Accordingly, the Company has revised the previously reported
financial information in this Annual Report on Form 10-K to correct the immaterial error for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018.

70

The following table presents the consolidated statements of cash flows line items after giving effect to the adoption of ASU 2016-18:

   December 31,
   2019  2018

As Previously

Reported
ASU 2016-18
Adjustments  As Corrected

As Previously
Reported

ASU 2016-18
Adjustments  As Corrected

Cash flows from operating activities:
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Other  $ 340  $ (236) $ 104  $ 559  $ 149  $ 708
Net cash provided by operating activities   22,386   (236)   22,150   (3,062)   149   (2,913)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Net (increase) decrease in customer fund assets   (11,506)   11,506   —   118   (118)   —

Net cash used in investing activities   (52,135)   11,506   (40,629)   (20,367)   (118)   (20,485)
Net change in cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and restricted cash
equivalents   324,628   11,270   335,898   128,247   31   128,278
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and restricted cash equivalents—
Beginning of period   142,322   13,113   155,435   14,075   13,082   27,157
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and restricted cash equivalents—End
of period  $ 466,950  $ 24,383  $ 491,333  $ 142,322  $ 13,113  $ 155,435

Reclassifications

Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to current period presentation.

Principles of Consolidation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include those of the Company and its subsidiaries after elimination of all intercompany accounts and
transactions.

Segments

The Company operates its business as one operating segment. Operating segments are defined as components of an enterprise about which separate
financial information is evaluated regularly by the chief operating decision maker, the Company’s Chief Executive Officer, in deciding how to allocate resources